

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

C.S.No.31 OF 2021
and
TOS. No.3 OF 2018

Date: 29.10.2025
Time: 02.40 P.M.

Name : Mr.Purushothama Raju (DW1)
Age : 75 Years
Father's Name : Mr.P.Santhanam (Late)
Residential Address : AH-146, III Street, Shanthi colony, Anna
Nagar, Chennai – 600 040.

Chief Examination by Mr.T.Panchatsaram, Learned counsel for the 1st defendant.

Solemnly Affirmed:

I am the first defendant herein. I am well acquainted with the facts of this case. I am filing my proof affidavit today and the same may be treated as part and parcel of my chief examination.

The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.D1 is the original death certificate of Tmt.Santha Kumari, (Date of death 23.12.2012), dated 03.01.2013.

Ex.D2 is the original legal heirship certificate of Mrs.Santhakumari, dated 29.04.2014.

Ex.D3 is the registered original Will executed by Mrs.Santhakumari, dated 27.10.2011. (The plaintiff objected that to prove the signature of the testator at this moment no such attesting witnesses in the Will were examined and in further no such steps taken to prove the signature of the testator in the Will through hand writing experts.)

Time : 03.10 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III