

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

C.S.No.31 OF 2021
and
TOS. No.3 OF 2018

Date: 18.12.2025
Time: 01.00 P.M.

Name : Mr.Purushothama Raju (DW1)

Cross Examination by Mr.N.Kishore Kumar, Learned counsel for the plaintiff in CS.31/2021 and defendant in TOS.3/2018.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q78: What was your occupation?

A: I was a Government Assistant Engineer in Health Transport Department. I retired in the year 2009. I am receiving pension.

Q79: What was your son's educational qualification?

A: B.Com.

Q80: What is your son's occupation?

A: Due to health condition he has not do any job.

Q81: Whether your mother has allotted any other property to you?

A: No.

Q82: I put it to you that a property in Pallavaram was settled by your mother in favour of you.

A: No. Witness adds: The Pallavaram property was settled by my mother in favour of my son to his business.

Q83: Whether the property still in with your son?

A: No. Witness adds: The property sold for my son's business.

Q84: When the Pallavaram property was settled by settlement deed why this suit property bequeathed by your mother to you?

A: I do not know the reason.

Q85: I put it to you that the Will was not executed in a sound and willing but it was forced, forged and was a make believe Will executed in collusion with the executor, yourself and your son along with the witnesses.

A: How I know. Witness adds: During the unvailing of my mother's photo on the 10th day of mother's death. Former Minister Anbalagan handed over the Will and stated at that time the said ceremony and the Will was handed over to my son and also intimate the execution of the Will in front of family members since he had not settled any property to us.

Q86: I put it to you that the answer to Q.No.85 is false.

A: I deny.

Q87: I put it to you that you have stated just before that a property in Pallavaram was settled to your son. Now you are saying that no property was given. It shows you are blatant liar.

A: I deny.

Q88: When you say that your son was given property because no other benefits are given to you and your family inspite of already your mother settled the property in favour of your son in 2005 and if so, what was given to her other son and his legal heirs and daughter?

A: None of the properties available.

Q89: I put it to you that there was a property available including the suit property which you are trying to take illegally by deny the valuable rights of your siblings and their children.

A: I deny.

Q90: Have you been taking care of your mother in home and hospital?

A: Yes, from the year 2005.

Q91: Whether all medical records of your mother is available with you?

A: All the medical records of my mother taken away by my step-father.

Q92: I put it to you that no such document taken by your step father and now you falsely depose before this Court.

A: I deny.

Q93: Do you know one witness deposed evidence before this Court in this case from hospital?

A: I do not know.

Q94: I put it to you that you are not only took care of your mother instead all the grand children and one staff also allotted to took care of your mother.

A: I deny. Witness adds: I already stated that the above said staff came as a visitors to took care of my mother. When I was worked in Vellore, my step-father Anbalagan called me and informed that your mother trusted only you and your wife and for that reason he called me and my mother not trusted any other else and not called them. If so, my step-father could have called my sister eventhough she is living in Chennai.

Q95: I put it to you that the answer to Q.No.94 also wrong. You are falsely stating since your step-father and mother both are died and it cannot be verified.

A: I deny.

Q96: I put it to you that the suit in CS.31/2021 is liable to be decreed and TOS.3/2018 liable to be dismissed?

A: I deny.

Cross Examination by Mr.M.Salautheen, Learned counsel for the D2 to D5 in CS.31/2021.

D2 to D5 in CS.31/2021 adopts the cross examination of plaintiff in CS.31/2021.

Time : 01.35 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III