

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

C.S.No.31 OF 2021
and
TOS. No.3 OF 2018

Date: 23.02.2026
Time: 01.00 P.M.

Name : Mr.Natarajan (PW2)
Age : 72 Years
Father's Name : Mr.M.Sivakaminathan
Residential Address : No.10, Nehruji Nagar, Anandapuram,
East Tambaram, Chennai -87.

Chief Examination by Mrs.Poornima, Learned counsel for the plaintiff in
TOS.No.3/2018 and defendant in CS.No.31/2021.

As per the order in CS.No.826/2016 in TOS.No.34/2018, dated 17.04.2024
oral evidence of attesting witness is recorded.

Solemnly affirmed:

Q1: Do you know the details of this case?

A: Yes.

Q2: Can you say why this case was filed?

A: The step father of Purusothamaraju late Mr.Anbalagan's second wife
Santhakumari in favour of Purusothamaraju. For this purpose this case was
filed.

Q3: Whether the testatrix Mrs.Santhakumari was hale and healthy at the
time of execution of the Will?

A: Yes.

Q4: Whether the content of the Will explained to you and you signed as an attesting witness?

A: Yes.

Q5: Who is the another attesting witness signed in the Will when you signed?

A: Mr.Valluvan. Now he is no more.

Q6: How do you know the family of testatrix Santhakumari?

A: I regularly visited the house of Mrs.Santhakumari and I know her as a wife of late K.Anbalagan.

Time : 01.30 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III