

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

C.S.No.31 OF 2021
and
TOS. No.3 OF 2018

Date: 16.04.2026
Time: 01.05 P.M.

Name : Mr.Arun Kumar (DW3)

Cross Examination by Mr.N.Kishore Kumar, Learned counsel for the plaintiff in CS.31/2021 and defendant in TOS.3/2018.

Solemnly affirmed

Q49: Who is conducting the TOS.3/2018?

A: I do not know in the place of executor who conducting this case.
Witness adds: I know only this case is proceeding before this Court and I followed this case.

Q50: If executor does not come you or your father without permission should not have conducted this case.

A: Court has to decide where the executor is. How do I know.

Q51: The Will is make belief fabricated which has been executed in collusion between executor, your father and you and the same is not valid and hence TOS.3/2018 is liable to be dismissed.

A: I deny. Witness adds: We did not commit any mistake. I came to know about the Will through Perasiriyar Anbalagan.

Q52: Perasiriyar Anbalagan has nothing to do with the property and this belongs to his wife in her independent capacity and you are unnecessarily bringing Anbalagan without any right or reason. What do you say?

A: I deny.

Q53: The Plaintiff and defendants 2 to 5 also have share and that is why they are filed partition suit in CS.31/2021 and the same is liable to be decreed.

A: I deny.

Q54: Do you know they filed legal heir certificate of Santhakumari?

A: I do not know about the legal heir certificate.

Q55: The plaintiff Jayakumari and D1 to D5 namely PurushothamaRaju, Dhanalakshmi, Jayashree, Gurubabu and Giribabu are the legal heirs of Shanthakumari.

A: I know only about Jayakumari and I do not know about the remaining things.

Q56: Do you know who is Rajendrababu?

A: Yes, he is my father's brother.

Q57: What is the name of Rajendrababu's wife?

A: Dhanalakshmi.

Q58: What is the name of Rajendrababu's children?

A: I do not know his names. But I know about them.

Q59: Whether the defendant 2 to 5 in CS.31/2021 are parties in TOS.3/2018?

A: I do not know.

Q60: You do not know anything and you are also stating false allegations and you have no right in the suit property.

A: I deny. Witness adds: I have right as per Will and the same was informed to me by my grandparents at the time of 10th day ceremony of Shanthakumari my grandfather informed about the Will executed by his wife.

Q61: Who are living in the suit property?

A: Me, my parents, my wife and children.

Q62: Are there any tenants in the suit property and How many?

A: Yes, only one tenant is there.

Q63: To whom the tenant paid the rent and how much rent?

A: The tenant paid the rent to my father and I do not know the rent amount.

Q64: I put it to you that in CS.31/2021 is liable to be decreed and
TOS.3/2018 is liable to be dismissed.

A: I deny.

Time : 01.30 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness
and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III